

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

DOCKET NO. 84564

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RASHEEN W. McQUEEN and
MYSHIRA T. ALLEN-BREWER,

Defendants-Respondents.

CRIMINAL ACTION

On Certification From:
Superior Court of New Jersey
Appellate Division
Docket No. A-4391-18T1, A-4910-18T1

SAT BELOW:

Hon. Carmen H. Alvarez, P.J.A.D.
Hon. Karen L. Suter, J.A.D.
Hon. Patrick DeAlmeida, J.A.D.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

SETON HALL UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW CENTER FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE
In Support of Defendants-Respondents

SETON HALL UNIVERSITY SCHOOL
OF LAW CENTER FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE
833 MCCARTER HIGHWAY
NEWARK, NJ 07102
(973) 642-8700
(973) 642-8384 (Fax)
Attorney ID: 037351993
jon.romberg@shu.edu

On the Brief and of Counsel:
Jonathan Romberg, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....2

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....2

I. ARRESTEES ENJOY A CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED, OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN PHONE CALLS PLACED FROM A POLICE STATION, ABSENT NOTICE THAT THE CONVERSATION MAY BE MONITORED OR RECORDED.....2

 A. Article I, Paragraph 7 of New Jersey’s Constitution Provides a Heightened Expectation of Privacy for Phone Calls, Buttressing the Reasonableness of McQueen’s Privacy Expectations in this Case.....5

 B. Societal Norms Demonstrate McQueen’s Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in His Call from the Police Station, Absent Notice that it Was Subject to Monitoring or Recording.....13

 1. Societal norms support a reasonable expectation of privacy in the content of phone calls, absent notice that a call will be monitored or recorded.....14

 2. Society recognizes a reasonable expectation of privacy in phone calls placed from police stations.....17

 3. The general societal belief that an arrestee is entitled to place one private phone call from a police station strongly supports the objective reasonableness of an expectation of privacy here.....27

 4. The police officers’ failure to ask McQueen whether he would be placing his call to an attorney greatly buttresses the reasonableness of his expectation that his call would be private.....30

C.	<u>Jackson</u> Does Not Control Because There is a Stronger Expectation of Privacy in a Call from a Police Station, Absent Notice of Monitoring, than in a Call from a Jail or Prison Following such Notice.....	33
1.	Calls from jails and prisons implicate heightened concerns for institutional security not present in calls from police stations.....	35
2.	Unlike calls from police stations, <u>Jackson</u> addressed calls from jail or prison involving multiple forms of clear notice that such calls are monitored and recorded.....	39
D.	The Reasonableness of McQueen's Expectation of Privacy is Greatly Buttressed by the Ease with which the Government Could Protect his Privacy Without Undermining its Legitimate Governmental Interests.....	44
E.	Allen-Brewer's Objectively Reasonable Expectation of Privacy Is Greater than McQueen's, thus Even Assuming McQueen Had No Such Expectation, Allen-Brewer's Privacy Interest Requires Suppression.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. City of Battle Creek, 250 F.3d 980
(6th Cir. 2001).....20, 41

Amati v. City of Woodstock, 176 F.3d 952 (7th Cir. 1999).....18

Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....45

California v. Greenwood, 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....7

Campiti v. Walonis, 611 F.2d 387 (1st Cir. 1979).....42

In re Rules Adoption Regarding Inmate Mail to Attys.,
120 N.J. 137 (1990).....48

In re State Police Litig., 888 F. Supp. 1235
(D. Conn. 1995).....23, 24, 44, 45, 46

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....10, 11

Minnesota v. Olson, 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....9

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....32

PBA Local No. 38 v. Woodbridge Police Dep't,
832 F. Supp. 808 (D.N.J. 1993).....24, 25, 42

People v. Diaz, 33 N.Y.3d 92 (2019).....42

People v. Tebo, 194 N.W.2d 517
(Mich. Ct. App. 1971).....18, 19, 27

Robbins v. California, 453 U.S. 420 (1981).....9

Siripongs v. Calderon, 35 F.3d 1308 (9th Cir. 1994).....22

State v. Alston, 88 N.J. 211 (1981).....6

State v. Catania, 85 N.J. 418 (1981).....8

State v. Constantino, 254 N.J. Super. 259 (Law Div. 1991).....10

Cases, cont'd

State v. Earls, 214 N.J. 564 (2013).....12

State v. Ferrell, 463 A.2d 573 (Conn. 1983).....43

State v. Hathaway, 222 N.J. 453 (2015).....44

State v. Hemptele, 120 N.J. 182 (1990).....6, 7, 9, 13, 43

State v. Hunt, 91 N.J. 338 (1982).....6, 7, 8, 10

State v. Jackson, 321 N.J. Super. 365 (Law Div. 1999).....38, 39

State v. Jackson, 460 N.J. Super 258 (App. Div. 2019),
aff'd o.b. 241 N.J. 547 (2020).....passim

State v. Johnson, 68 N.J. 349 (1975).....6

State v. Legette, 227 N.J. 460 (2017).....37, 38

State v. Lunsford, 226 N.J. 129 (2016).....7, 8

State v. Manning, 240 N.J. 308 (2020).....9

State v. Martinez, 461 N.J. Super. 249 (App. Div. 2019).....16

State v. McQueen, Nos. A-4391-18, A-4910-18
(App. Div. May 19, 2020).....passim

State v. Mollica, 114 N.J. 329 (1989).....11, 12

State v. Novembrino, 105 N.J. 95 (1987).....6

State v. Nyhammer, 197 N.J. 383 (2009).....7, 32

State v. Reed, 133 N.J. 237 (1993).....33

State v. Stott, 171 N.J. 343 (2002).....9, 11, 12

State v. Tirelli, 208 N.J. Super. 628 (App. Div. 1986).....37

State v. Watts, 223 N.J. 503 (2015).....44

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....38

Cases, cont'd

Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....48

United States v. Cohen, 796 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1986).....39

United States v. Correa, 154 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D. Mass. 2001)...22

United States v. Harpel, 493 F.2d 346
(10th Cir. 1974).....19, 27

United States v. Paul, 614 F.2d 115 (6th Cir. 1980).....41

United States v. Sababu, 891 F.2d 1308
(7th Cir. 1989).....50, 51, 52, 53

United States v. Shavers, 693 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2012).....42

United States v. Van Poyck, 77 F.3d 285 (9th Cir. 1996).....22

United States v. Vasta, 649 F. Supp. 974 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....51

United States v. White, 401 U.S. 745 (1971).....10

United States v. Williams, 15 F. Supp. 3d 821
(N.D. Ill. 2014).....36

Zaffuto v. City of Hammond, 308 F.3d 485
(5th Cir. 2002).....26

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

47 C.F.R. § 64.501.....15

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 7.....passim

N.J.S.A. 2A:156A-2.....17

N.J.S.A. 2A:156A-4(c).....16

Other Authorities

Avvo, Does the police record the conversation of a phone call at the station/present?, (Aug. 13, 2015), <https://www.avvo.com/legal-answers/does-the-police-record-the-conversation-of-a-phone-2307803.html>.....28, 29

Gabriel Quinnan, Busting The “One Phone Call From Jail” Myth, (Oct. 2, 2018), <https://quinnanlaw.com/criminal-defense/one-phone-call-from-jail-myth/>.....29

Mark Huffman, Consumer Affairs, How to Tape Customer Service Calls, https://www.consumeraffairs.com/news04/2010/01/taping_calls.html.....15

Karl Smallwood, Are You Really Entitled to a Phone Call When Arrested, (May 9, 2014), <http://www.todayifoundout.com/index.php/2014/05/really-entitled-phonecall-arrested/>.....29

The Interpretation of State Constitutional Rights, 95 Harv. L. Rev. 1324 (1982).....6

Total Pages Published in the Code of Federal Regulations, <https://regulatorystudies.columbian.gwu.edu/reg-stats> (last visited Dec. 14, 2020).....51

What Happens In the First 24 Hours After An Arrest, <http://www.clackamaslawoffice.com/happens-first-24-hours-arrest/> (last visited Dec. 14, 2020).....29

William J. Brennan, State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights, 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977).....6
